

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

# PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

# 1963

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

tinguishing plates, which shall remain the property of the State, shall be prescribed and furnished by the commission for, and shall be displayed under rules to be prescribed by the commission at all times on, each motor vehicle, trailer and semi-trailer operated or caused to be operated, under the provisions of sections 10 to 32, the. The commission may refuse to furnish plates identification for any motor vehicle not registered in the name of the holder of a certificate or a permit. Each motor vehicle operated or caused to be operated under sections 19 to 32 shall at all times display identification to be prescribed and furnished by the commission in accordance with rules and regulations of the commission promulgated therefor.

The charge for each set of plates such vehicle identification device shall be \$5 for each straight truck, so called, and \$10 for each truck tractor, so called, and \$1 \$2 shall be charged for each transfer of plates such identification.

The commission is authorized and empowered to employ such assistance, subject to the provisions of the Personnel Law, and to procure such office supplies and equipment as said commission may determine to be necessary in the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 19 to 33. The salary and traveling expenses of employees and all office expense connected with the administration and enforcement of said sections shall be paid out of the revenues received under the provisions of this section and section 32, which shall be set up as a separate fund in the office of the Treasurer of State, to be disbursed under the direct supervision and control of the commission.

It shall be unlawful for any person to act as driver or helper on any motor vehicle, for the operation of which a certificate or a permit is required by the provisions of sections 19 to 32, unless such motor vehicle displays distinguishing plates the prescribed identification as required by this section and by rules issued by the commission.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective January 1, 1964.

Effective January 1, 1964

## Chapter 98

# AN ACT Relating to Certain Advertising Signs Erected on the Interstate System.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 23, § 147-A, sub-§ III, amended. The 2nd sentence of subsection III of section 147-A of chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 339 of the public laws of 1959 and as repealed and replaced by section 3 of chapter 332 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'Advertising signs or advertising structures or devices in urban areas as established by the State Highway Commission as of April 1, 1961, or subsequently CHAP. 100

188

established or enlarged, adjacent to segments of the interstate system which traverse commercial or industrial areas legally designated as such by incorporated municipalities after September 21, 1959.

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 23, § 147-A, sub-§ VI, amended. Subsection VI of section 147-A of chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 332 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'VI. Limitation. This section shall not affect any advertising sign or advertising structure which was in existence on or before May 26, 1961 on segments of the interstate system within the limits of an incorporated municipality which at the time of passage of this act or hereafter itself regulates or controls outdoor advertising by municipal ordinance.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 99

### AN ACT Relating to Seine or Bag Net of Bait Dealers Under Fish and Game Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 63, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 63 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'All persons dealing in live bait shall be licensed to do so by the commissioner, and the fee therefor shall be \$5 for each calendar year. The license shall authorize the person holding the same to use the ordinary commercial type minnow seine or bag net not to exceed 4.8 feet in depth by 25.150 feet in length, in the taking of minnows and other unprotected fish commonly used for bait purposes.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 100

### AN ACT Changing Old Orchard Beach Bird Sanctuary to Ocean Park Game Preserve and Bird Sanctuary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 149, amended. That part of section 149 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, which relates to Old Orchard Beach Bird Sanctuary, is amended to read as follows:

'Old Orehard Beach Bird Sanctuary: No person shall, except as herein provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at, molest or kill any bird, within the following described territory situated in the town of Old Orehard Beach Ocean Park Game Preserve and Bird Sanctuary: The following described ter-